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Date published Publication

09/28/1981 Portsmouth Herald
09/29/1981 Nashua Telegraph
09/29/1981 Portsmouth Herald
09/30/1981 Concord Monitor
09/30/1981 Nashua Telegraph
10/01/1981 Nashua Telegraph
01/02/1982 The Brattleboro Reformer
03/28/1982 The Boston Globe
03/28/1982 The Boston Globe
10/20/1982 Concord Monitor
10/20/1982 Portsmouth Herald
10/21/1982 Portsmouth Herald
10/21/1982 Nashua Telegraph
10/25/1982 Portsmouth Herald
11/04/1982 Journal Tribune
05/12/1983 Nashua Telegraph
08/26/1984 Hartford Courant
09/25/1985 Valley News
09/25/1985 Valley News
03/25/1986 Concord Monitor
03/25/1986 Sun-Journal
03/25/1986 Nashua Telegraph
07/10/1996 The Boston Globe
07/10/1996 The Boston Globe
07/11/1996 Foster's Daily Democrat
07/11/199%6 Foster's Daily Democrat
07/11/1996 Nashua Telegraph
09/26/1996 Valley News
09/29/1996 Nashua Telegraph
10/15/1996 Foster's Daily Democrat
10/16/1996 Foster's Daily Democrat
10/16/1996 Journal Tribune
10/16/1996

TRUE 1 CRIME STORIES

Location of publisher

City
Portsmouth
Nashua
Portsmouth
Concord
Nashua
Nashua
Brattleboro
Boston
Boston
Concord
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Nashua
Portsmouth
Biddeford
Nashua
Hartford
West Lebanon
West Lebanon
Concord
Lewiston
Nashua
Boston
Boston
Dover
Dover
Nashua
West Lebanon
Nashua
Dover
Dover
Biddeford

New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester

St
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
VT
MA
MA
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
ME
NH
CcT
NH
NH
NH
ME
NH
MA
MA
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
ME
NH

Article title

Murder probe in city
Autopsy awaited in death...
Beating death probed...
Clues Sought in Woman's...
Portsmouth woman was...
Slain Portsmouth woman...
Murder Rate Jumped...
Fighting crime... (1 of 2)
Fighting crime... (2 of 2)
Few Details Released...
Second murder in five...
Head injuries cause of...
Portsmouth victim died...
Attorney general talks...
Murder suspect named
150 take back the night
Detective Still Ponders...
Murders Remain... (1 of 2)
Murders Remain... (2 of 2)
Man Charged with...

Man pleads innocent...

NH man pleads innocent...
A killer may be... (1 of 2)

A killer may be... (2 of 2)
Evidence from Portsmouth...
Police Say They Have...
Unsolved murder haunts...
Information surfaces...
Police report new leads...
FBI Unit Featured In...
Detectives Want Blood...
NH police seek help...

Port City Asks FBI...

Author

no author listed
Associated Press
Neil Cote, Doug Roberts
no author listed
Associated Press
Associated Press
no author listed
Brad Pokorny
Brad Pokorny
no author listed
Holly Young
Holly Young
Associated Press
Holly Young

no author listed
Associated Press
Amy Miller

Tom Mooney
Tom Mooney
Associated Press
Associated Press
Associated Press
Robert George
Robert George
Erika Mantz
Erika Mantz
Associated Press
no author listed
Associated Press
Erika Mantz
Erika Mantz
Associated Press
no author listed
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34
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37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Date published Publication

04/03/1997
09/28/1997
10/03/1997
10/04/1997
10/04/1997
10/04/1997
04/16/1998
04/17/1998
04/17/1998
04/17/1998
04/17/1998
04/17/1998
04/17/1998
04/18/1998
04/18/1998
04/18/1998
04/18/1998
04/19/1998
04/19/1998
04/26/1998
08/02/1998
08/03/1998
08/03/1998
06/30/1999
06/30/1999
07/01/1999
07/01/1999
07/01/1999
10/16/1999
01/04/2000
11/30/2000
11/30/2000
12/01/2000

City
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover
New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover

Valley News West Lebanon
Portland Press Herald-Maine Sur Portland
New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester

Foster's Daily Democrat Dover
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover

New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
Nashua Telegraph Nashua
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover
Portland Press Herald Portland

The Brattleboro Reformer Brattleboro
Valley News West Lebanon
Valley News West Lebanon
The Brattleboro Reformer Brattleboro
Portland Press Herald Portland

New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
Portland Press Herald Portland

New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover

Valley News West Lebanon
Valley News West Lebanon
New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
Portland Press Herald Portland
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover

The Bangor Daily News Bangor
Concord Monitor Concord

New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester

Concord Monitor Concord
New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
Nashua Telegraph Nashua
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Location of publisher
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NH
NH
NH
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NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
ME
VT
NH
NH
VT
ME
NH
ME
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
ME
NH
ME
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH

Article title

Portsmouth police closing...
Police Turning to High-Tech...
Portsmouth Crimeline offers...
$10,000 Reward offered...
Police Ask for Help on Cases...
Rewards Offered in Portsmouth...
Portsmouth police crack...
Dublin murder suspect...
Multiple Murderer Dublin...
Murder suspect may be...
Portsmouth Police Department...
Suspect linked to 3...

Suspect may be linked...

Florida Man Arraigned... (1 of 2)
Florida Man Arraigned... (2 of 2)
Man arraigned in NH...

Man linked to four...

Brewer Had Sex, Didn't Murder...
Florida man's arrest...

Body Found, Answers Elusive...
NH's 60 cold murders are...
Technology Could Help... (1 of 2)
Technology Could Help... (2 of 2)
Accused killer may plead...
Suspect may be ready...

Florida killer not ruled out...
Killer confesses to murders...
Suspect guilty in 1987...

New Castle selectman's son...
Resolution in murder case...

City ups reward for...

Portsmouth ups unsolved murder...

Police double reward...

Author

Erika Mantz

Jody Record
James Baker
Associated Press
Associated Press
Jody Record
Garry Rayno
James Baker

Jody Record
Adolphe Bernotas
James Baker
Associated Press
Adolphe Bernotas
Adolphe Bernotas
Adolphe Bernotas
Adolphe Bernotas
Adolphe Bernotas
Paul Montgomery
Associated Press
Nancy West, Jody Record
Ray Carbone
Associated Press
Associated Press
Paul Montgomery
Associated Press
no author listed
Associated Press
Mike Recht

D. Allan Kerr
Cissy Taylor

no author listed
no author listed
Associated Press
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67
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69
70
71
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77
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79
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82
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90

Date published Publication

01/12/2002
10/18/2002
10/18/2002
10/20/2002
12/14/2002
01/25/2004
07/12/2004
08/06/2006
08/06/2006
10/22/2006
05/18/2007
05/18/2007
09/26/2008
12/08/2009
02/26/2010
09/16/2011
09/19/2011
12/25/2014
12/28/2014
05/10/2015
09/30/2016
10/19/2017
10/20/2017
09/27/2021

,‘ CRIME STORIES

City

Foster's Daily Democrat Dover

New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
Portsmouth Herald Portsmouth
Portland Press Herald Portland
Portsmouth Herald Portsmouth
Portsmouth Herald Portsmouth
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover
Portsmouth Herald Portsmouth
Portsmouth Herald Portsmouth
New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester

Portsmouth Herald Portsmouth
Portsmouth Herald Portsmouth
Portsmouth Herald Portsmouth

New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover

New Hampshire Union Leader-N Manchester

The Burlington Free Press Burlington
Concord Monitor Concord
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover
Concord Monitor Concord
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover
Associated Press State Wire Portsmouth
Foster's Daily Democrat Dover
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Location of publisher

St
NH
NH
NH
ME
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
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VT
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH

Article title

Portsmouth reception honors...
Police release profile in...
Profile data may assist...

New leads surface...

Retiring police officer...

Police Portsmouth crime...
Portsmouth chief marks...

10 murders in 25 years... (1 of 2)
10 murders in 25 years... (2 of 2)
Time passes but detectives...
Lives and crimes (1 of 2)

Lives and crimes (2 of 2)
Captain leaves city PD...

NH team is hot to solve...

Truth in FBI fiction

In hot pursuit of cold cases...
Police hold valuable clue...

One down, dozens...

1 name down, 100 to go...
Portsmouth police chief seeks...
Police hope anniversary...

Chief seeks Boston Strangler...
Chief discovers his apartment...
Portsmouth cold case turning...

Author

James Baker

no author listed
Michelle Firmbach
Associated Press
Michelle Firmbach
Nancy Cicco
Douglas Guarino
Beth LaMontagne
Beth LaMontagne
Rick Dumont
Emily Bailey
Emily Bailey
Adam Leech

Tom Fahey
Melanie Plenda
Roni Reino
Clynton Namuo
Rik Stevens

Rik Stevens

Jeff McMenemy
Associated Press
Elizabeth Dinan
Associated Press
lan Lenahan
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