Laura Kempton & Tammy Little - Portsmouth, NH

#	Date published	Publication	Location of publisher		Article title	Author
			City	St		
1	09/28/1981	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Murder probe in city	no author listed
2	09/29/1981	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	Autopsy awaited in death	Associated Press
3	09/29/1981	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Beating death probed	Neil Cote, Doug Roberts
4	09/30/1981	Concord Monitor	Concord	NH	Clues Sought in Woman's	no author listed
5	09/30/1981	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	Portsmouth woman was	Associated Press
6	10/01/1981	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	Slain Portsmouth woman	Associated Press
7	01/02/1982	The Brattleboro Reformer	Brattleboro	VT	Murder Rate Jumped	no author listed
8	03/28/1982	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	Fighting crime (1 of 2)	Brad Pokorny
9	03/28/1982	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	Fighting crime (2 of 2)	Brad Pokorny
10	10/20/1982	Concord Monitor	Concord	NH	Few Details Released	no author listed
11	10/20/1982	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Second murder in five	Holly Young
12	10/21/1982	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Head injuries cause of	Holly Young
13	10/21/1982	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	Portsmouth victim died	Associated Press
14	10/25/1982	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Attorney general talks	Holly Young
15	11/04/1982	Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Murder suspect named	no author listed
16	05/12/1983	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	150 take back the night	Associated Press
17	08/26/1984	Hartford Courant	Hartford	CT	Detective Still Ponders	Amy Miller
18	09/25/1985	Valley News	West Lebanon	NH	Murders Remain (1 of 2)	Tom Mooney
19	09/25/1985	Valley News	West Lebanon	NH	Murders Remain (2 of 2)	Tom Mooney
20	03/25/1986	Concord Monitor	Concord	NH	Man Charged with	Associated Press
21	03/25/1986	Sun-Journal	Lewiston	ME	Man pleads innocent	Associated Press
22	03/25/1986	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	NH man pleads innocent	Associated Press
23	07/10/1996	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	A killer may be (1 of 2)	Robert George
24	07/10/1996	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	A killer may be (2 of 2)	Robert George
25	07/11/1996	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Evidence from Portsmouth	Erika Mantz
26	07/11/1996	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Police Say They Have	Erika Mantz
27	07/11/1996	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	Unsolved murder haunts	Associated Press
28	09/26/1996	Valley News	West Lebanon	NH	Information surfaces	no author listed
29	09/29/1996	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	Police report new leads	Associated Press
30	10/15/1996	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	FBI Unit Featured In	Erika Mantz
31	10/16/1996	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Detectives Want Blood	Erika Mantz
32	10/16/1996	Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	NH police seek help	Associated Press
33	10/16/1996	New Hampshire Union Leader-I	N Manchester	NH	Port City Asks FBI	no author listed



Laura Kempton & Tammy Little - Portsmouth, NH

#	Date published	Publication	Location of publisher		Article title	Author
	·		City	St		
34	04/03/1997	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Portsmouth police closing	Erika Mantz
35	09/28/1997	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Police Turning to High-Tech	Jody Record
36	10/03/1997	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Portsmouth Crimeline offers	James Baker
37	10/04/1997	Valley News	West Lebanon	NH	\$10,000 Reward offered	Associated Press
38	10/04/1997	Portland Press Herald-Maine Sui	r Portland	ME	Police Ask for Help on Cases	Associated Press
39	10/04/1997	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Rewards Offered in Portsmouth	Jody Record
40	04/16/1998	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Portsmouth police crack	Garry Rayno
41	04/17/1998	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Dublin murder suspect	James Baker
42	04/17/1998	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Multiple Murderer Dublin	Jody Record
43	04/17/1998	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	Murder suspect may be	Adolphe Bernotas
44	04/17/1998	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Portsmouth Police Department	James Baker
45	04/17/1998	Portland Press Herald	Portland	ME	Suspect linked to 3	Associated Press
46	04/17/1998	The Brattleboro Reformer	Brattleboro	VT	Suspect may be linked	Adolphe Bernotas
47	04/18/1998	Valley News	West Lebanon	NH	Florida Man Arraigned (1 of 2)	Adolphe Bernotas
48	04/18/1998	Valley News	West Lebanon	NH	Florida Man Arraigned (2 of 2)	Adolphe Bernotas
49	04/18/1998	The Brattleboro Reformer	Brattleboro	VT	Man arraigned in NH	Adolphe Bernotas
50	04/18/1998	Portland Press Herald	Portland	ME	Man linked to four	Adolphe Bernotas
51	04/19/1998	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Brewer Had Sex, Didn't Murder	Paul Montgomery
52	04/19/1998	Portland Press Herald	Portland	ME	Florida man's arrest	Associated Press
53	04/26/1998	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Body Found, Answers Elusive	Nancy West, Jody Record
54	08/02/1998	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	NH's 60 cold murders are	Ray Carbone
55	08/03/1998	Valley News	West Lebanon	NH	Technology Could Help (1 of 2)	Associated Press
56	08/03/1998	Valley News	West Lebanon	NH	Technology Could Help (2 of 2)	Associated Press
57	06/30/1999	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Accused killer may plead	Paul Montgomery
58	06/30/1999	Portland Press Herald	Portland	ME	Suspect may be ready	Associated Press
59	07/01/1999	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Florida killer not ruled out	no author listed
60	07/01/1999	The Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Killer confesses to murders	Associated Press
61	07/01/1999	Concord Monitor	Concord	NH	Suspect guilty in 1987	Mike Recht
62	10/16/1999	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	New Castle selectman's son	D. Allan Kerr
63	01/04/2000	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Resolution in murder case	Cissy Taylor
64	11/30/2000	Concord Monitor	Concord	NH	City ups reward for	no author listed
65	11/30/2000	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Portsmouth ups unsolved murder	no author listed
66	12/01/2000	Nashua Telegraph	Nashua	NH	Police double reward	Associated Press



Laura Kempton & Tammy Little - Portsmouth, NH

#	Date published	Publication	Location of publisher		Article title	Author
			City	St		
67	01/12/2002	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Portsmouth reception honors	James Baker
68	10/18/2002	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Police release profile in	no author listed
69	10/18/2002	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Profile data may assist	Michelle Firmbach
70	10/20/2002	Portland Press Herald	Portland	ME	New leads surface	Associated Press
71	12/14/2002	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Retiring police officer	Michelle Firmbach
72	01/25/2004	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Police Portsmouth crime	Nancy Cicco
73	07/12/2004	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Portsmouth chief marks	Douglas Guarino
74	08/06/2006	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	10 murders in 25 years (1 of 2)	Beth LaMontagne
75	08/06/2006	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	10 murders in 25 years (2 of 2)	Beth LaMontagne
76	10/22/2006	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Time passes but detectives	Rick Dumont
77	05/18/2007	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Lives and crimes (1 of 2)	Emily Bailey
78	05/18/2007	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Lives and crimes (2 of 2)	Emily Bailey
79	09/26/2008	Portsmouth Herald	Portsmouth	NH	Captain leaves city PD	Adam Leech
80	12/08/2009	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	NH team is hot to solve	Tom Fahey
81	02/26/2010	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Truth in FBI fiction	Melanie Plenda
82	09/16/2011	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	In hot pursuit of cold cases	Roni Reino
83	09/19/2011	New Hampshire Union Leader-N	Manchester	NH	Police hold valuable clue	Clynton Namuo
84	12/25/2014	The Burlington Free Press	Burlington	VT	One down, dozens	Rik Stevens
85	12/28/2014	Concord Monitor	Concord	NH	1 name down, 100 to go	Rik Stevens
86	05/10/2015	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Portsmouth police chief seeks	Jeff McMenemy
87	09/30/2016	Concord Monitor	Concord	NH	Police hope anniversary	Associated Press
88	10/19/2017	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Chief seeks Boston Strangler	Elizabeth Dinan
89	10/20/2017	Associated Press State Wire	Portsmouth	NH	Chief discovers his apartment	Associated Press
90	09/27/2021	Foster's Daily Democrat	Dover	NH	Portsmouth cold case turning	lan Lenahan

